USER GUIDE
UG390: Si834x-EVB User Guide
Description
The Si834x-IF provides up to four isolated high-side
(sourcing) or low-side (sinking) switches with low RON.
These switches are ideal for driving resistive and induc-
tive loads such as solenoids, relays, and lamps com-
monly found in industrial control systems like PLCs.

USER GUIDE UG390: Si834x-EVB User Guide
1.  Ordering Guide
Table 1. Si834x Evaluation Board Ordering Guide
Ordering Part Number (OPN) Description
Si83404AAA-KIT Si83404AAA Isolated Smart Switch Evaluation Kit
Si83414AAA-KIT Si83414AAA Isolated Smart Switch Evaluation Kit
Si83402BAA-KIT Si83402BAA Isolated Smart Switch Evaluation Kit
Si83412BAA-KIT Si83412BAA Isolated Smart Switch Evaluation Kit
Si83401BAA-KIT Si83401BAA Isolated Smart Switch Evaluation Kit
Si83411BAA-KIT Si83411BAA Isolated Smart Switch Evaluation Kit
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
206507A   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
2 March 2, 2023
USER GUIDE UG390: Si834x-EVB User Guide
2.  Test Procedure
The procedure below assumes you are familiar with the Si834x device. If not, see “3. Using the Evaluation Board”
on page 7 for key background information. Throughout this document, “sourcing” (or SRC) refers to Si8340x part
numbers and their corresponding sourcing PCBs, and “sinking” (or SNK) refers to Si8341x part numbers and their
corresponding sinking EVBs.
The following equipment is required to demonstrate the evaluation board features:
• Function generator
• One dual-channel dc power supply or two single supplies: 0–5 V and 0–24 V
• One oscilloscope with at least two channels
• Up to four kΩ through-hole resistors (1 minimum)
• Si834x-EVB kit
- Si834x-EVB User’s Guide (this document)
• Assorted cables, leads, and probes as necessary to connect equipment to EVB
2.1.  DC Supply Configuration
2.1.1. VDD1 Supply Configuration
1. Set one supply to output 5 VDC.
2. Turn OFF the supply and connect the positive lead to VDD1 (J3-1 or TP18).
3. Connect the negative lead to GND1 (J3-2 or TP20).
4. Turn ON the supply.
5. Ensure that LED D7 turns on and that LED D5 is blinking (this indicates there is no VDD2 supply).
6. Ensure that the current draw is less than 25 mA. If it is larger, this indicates that either the board or Si834x
has been damaged or that the supply is connected backwards.
2.1.2. VDD2 Supply Configuration
1. Set the second supply to output 0 VDC.
2. Turn OFF the supply and connect the positive lead to VDD2 (J4-1 or TP19).
3. Connect the negative lead to GND2 (J4-2 or TP21).
4. Turn ON the supply.
5. Slowly ramp the voltage from 0 VDC to 24 VDC.
6. Ensure that LED D8 turns on and that LED D5 turns off.
7. Ensure that the current draw is less than 25 mA. If it is larger, this indicates that either the board or the
Si834x has been damaged or that the supply is connected backwards.
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
206507A   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
3 March 2, 2023
USER GUIDE UG390: Si834x-EVB User Guide
2.2.  Input Configuration Procedure
1. Turn ON the function generator with the output disabled. If you do not have a waveform generator, or pre-